BEC v. Swanton Corporation, et al., Civil Action
HNo. 82-0G14 (DDC Jan. 5, 1982)

On Janvary 5, 1932 the Commission filed a Com-
plaint seeking injunctive and other eguitable relijef
against Swantaon Corporation, torman F. Swanton, the
Chairman of the Board and chief executive officer of
Swanton Corporation, Eugene N. Scalercio, an executive
vice president and formerly the treasurer and a director
of Swanton Corporation and Gerald A. Murphy, a former
business associate of Swanton Corporation. The Com-
plaint alleges that the defendants wvariously committed
violations of the antifraud, reporting, and beneficial
ownership provisions of the Exchange Act and the anti-
fraud provisionz of the Securities Act. Swanton
Corporation is a diversified, financial, investment,
real estate and energy services company which has its
principal executive offices in Wew York City.

The Commission alleges in its Complaint that
dering 1975 and 1976 SBwanton Corporation, Morman
Swanton, and Murphy engased in a scheme to congeal the
actual financial condition of Swanton Corporation by
artificially and materially overstating the revenues
and assets of Swanton Corporation in an amount in
excess of $180,000 and thereby overstating net income
and net worth. The Complaint further alleges that
the material overstatement of revenues, net income,
assets and net worth of Swanton Corporation was dis-
seminated to the public through false financial state-
ments included in its 1975 and 1976 annual and periodic
reports and in a prospectus.

Simultanecusly with the filing of the Complaint,
the defendants consented to the entry of Final Judg-
ments of Permanent Injunction against them without
admitting or denying the allegations of the Complaint.
In this regarcd, Swanton Corporation and Horman Swanton
consented to the entry of a Final Judgment of Permanent
Injunction and Qther Equitable Relief, restraining and
egnjoining them frem viclations of the antifraed and
certain of the reporting provisicns of the Exchange
Aot. The Final Judgment alss ordered Swanton Corpora—
tion to engage an independent third party to conduct an
investigation to determine whether any funds advanced
to Norman Swanton by Swanton Corporaticon or expended by
him for which he was laterx reimbursed by Swanton Cor-
roration were used for nongorporate or IWMproper purposes
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or for his own personal benefit. In addition, the
Final Judgmet ordered Norman Swanton to reimburse
Swanton Corporaticon im the event that the independent
third party should make such a determination.

Scalercio consented to the entry of a Final Juda-
ment restraining and enijoining him from violatiocns of
the periodic and beneficial ownership reporting provi-
sions of the Exchange Act. Murphy consented to the
entry of a Final Judgment restraining and enjoining
him from violations of the antifraud provisions of the
Becurities Act and Exchange Act and certain of the
reporting provisions of the Exchange Act.

SEC v. Willjam R, Bundy, et al., Civil Action No.

IP81-1350C, ($8.D. Ind. Dec, 18, L1981)

The Commissicn filed a Complaint seeking injunc—
tive and other equitable relief against William R.
Bundy, Ernesto Anciva, Consolidated American Industries,
Inc., Marion Chavrles Buchanan and Cayman Independent
Patroaleum Company alleging violations of the Federal
securities laws inveolving the sale of securities of
Kokomo National Life Insurance Company. Eokomo is a
stock life insurance company located in Kokomo, Indiana
which was seized by the Indiana Commissioner of Insur-
ance on July 10, 1980, The Commissioner's request for
an order to liguidate Kokomo was granted on November 2,
198)1 by the Marion County Circuit Cout. Bundy, a2
resident of West Lafayette, Indiana, was chairaman of
Kokomo's board of dirvectors and its president. Ancira,
2 resident of San Antonic, Texas, contrels CAI, a
corporation with headguarters in San Antonio, Texas.
Buchanan, a resident of Kenner, Louisiana, controls
CIPCO, purportedly a British West Indies Corparation
with of ficeg in New Orleans and San Francisco.

In its Complaint, the Commission alleged that from
December 1, 1879, the defendants engaged in the offer
and sale of securities conzisting of instruments
purporting to be single-premium, insurange annuities
of Kokomo ("annuity instruments"} without regigtering
those securities with the Commission. It was alleged
that Kokomo sold these "annuity ingtrements®™ to Ancira,
CAT, Buchanan and CIPCO with the expectation that they
would be s0ld, pledged or otherwise transferred to
third parties for valuable consideration. The Com-
plaint alleged that in connection with the offer and

T



sale of the "annoity ingstruments™ which were described
as "fully paid" when in fact wvirtuvally all of the
"premiums™ were paid by promissory notes of ancira,
CAI, Buchanan or CIPCO, The defendants were also
charged with materially overstating the financial
strength of Rokome by distributing financial state-
ments which showed Kokomo's net worth was no more than
approximately $3,300,000.

The Complaint further charged Bundy with respon-
sibility for Kokomo's failure to f£ile Annual Reports on
Form 10-K for fiscal years ended December 31, 1377,
December 21, 14978, and December 31, 1979. It was also
alleqed that Bundy caused Kokomo's fallure to make and
keep reasonably detailed and accurate books and records,
and its failure to devise and maintain a system of
intarnal accounting contrels.

Simultaneously with the filing of the Complaint,
the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Indiana entered Final Judgments of Per-
manent Injunction against Bundy, Ancira, and CAI
providing injunctive and other eguitakle relief for
violations of the registration provisions of the
Securities Act and the antifraud provisions of the
Securities Act and the Exchange Act. Bundy was also
enjoined from viclating the recordkeeping and account-
ing control provisicons and the filing provisions of
the Exchange Act. The Court alsce ordered Bundy, Ancira,
and CAI to refrain from making any claims on XKokomo's
assets until all other claims are satisfied in Eull,
and aAncira and CAY were ordered to make a2 rescission
offer. These defendants consented to entry of the
Judgments without admitting or denying any of the
allegations of the Commission's Complaint.

On Februacy 5, 1982, Final Judgments of Permansnt
Injunction were entered against Buchanan and CIPCGO,
enjoining each ¢f them from further wviolations of the
registration and antifraud provisions of the Securities
Act and the antifraud provisions of the Exchange Act,
Buchanan and CIPCO were alsoe ordered to make an account-
ing of their purchases of the annueity instruments and
to offer to rescind these transacticons. Buchanan and
CIPCO consented to the entry of the injunction without
admitting or denying the allegations in the Complaint.
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SEC v, VWernade, Imc., Civil Aetion Wo. §1-3068
{DDC December 18, 1981}

On December 18, 198], the Commission filed a civil
injunctive action in the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia seeking to enjoin Vornado,
Inc., a New Jersey corporation, from further violations
of the anti-fraud provisions ¢f the Securities Act and
the Exchange Act as well as the periodicg reporting
regquirements and proxy sclicitation provisions of the
Exchange Act.

The Commission's Complaint alleges that for the
pericd 1971 throuwgh 1979, Vornado filed with the Com-
mission periodic reports centaining financial statements
which waere materially false and misleading and which
failed to present fairly the results of operations and
the financial condition of the company. Specifically,
Vornada made arbhitrary adjustments to certain reserve
and accrual accounts, attributed sxpenses to periods
other than to those to which they were. properly attri-
butable, understated losses, and improperly calculated
and reported a gain ¢on a sale of assets. 1In connection
with a registration statement filed with the Cocmmission
in 1977, Vornado overstated itz reszults of operations
for a five month period by including certain advertising
claims 1in income which were not subject te recognition
unt il a subsequent period.

The Commissicen's Complaint alsc alleges that for
at least the period from 1970 through 1976, Vornado
maintained an undisclosed off-the-bocks cash fund
which aggregated between at least 30,000 and $101,000,
These funds were allegedly generated by way of certain
transactions between Vornado and a third party which
paid at least a portion of its obligations in cash.
The Complaint further alleges that these funds were
periocdically delivered throughout this pericd of time
by a Vornado officer to an attorney for the company
who handled the company's labor relations.

Without admitting or denying the allegations con-
tained in the Commission's Complaint, Vornado consented
to the entry of a Final Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion against future viclations of these provisions of
the securities laws which the company was alleged to
have violated, Vornado als¢o agreed, pursuant to 1ts
Consent and Undertaking, to certain other egquitable
relief, including the future appointment of & person,
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to whom the Commission does not object, te become a
director of the company who will serve on Vornado's
audit committes and who, for at least a one year period,
will be the chairman ©f the committee. Vornado alse
appointed a senior accounting officer who will he
responsible for reviewing Vornado's internal accounting
procedures and controls involving reserveg, accruals,
the closing of the books and preparation of financial
statements and cash fupds.

Ho tndividpals were named as defendants in the
Commission's Complaint but Frederick 2issu, Vornado's
Chairman of the Board, filed an Undertaking with the
Court acknowledging the applicability of the Final
Judgwment to him as an officer, director or agent of
Vornado, and further undertaking that in connection
with certain matters described in the Complaint, his
contractual compensation will not be increased through
hugust 31, 1%84,

SEC v. Data Access Systems Inc., et al., Civil
Action 81-3362 (D. HN.J. Oct. 30, 1981)

The Commission filed an injunctive action seeking
to enjoin Data Access Systems, Ine. {("DASI"}, a Wew
Jersey corvporation; Mark Serv Co.. a New Jersey part-
nership; 3amay Industries, Inc., a WNew Jersey corpor-
ation; Gerald R. Cicconi, DASI's former chairman anhd
chief executive officer; Peter V. DiGuilic, Cicconi’s
former parther; and Anthony Simei, the chief executive
officer of Samay, variously from further violations of
the antifrauwd, pericdic reporting, accounting and
Proxy provisions of the Federal securities laws.

The Commission's Complazint alleged that, since at
least August 1978, 0ASI and each of the other defendants
engaqed in a scheme to defraud, by, among other things,
filing with the Commission and distriboting to the
public periodic repcrts and a registration statement
on Form 5-1 which contained false financial statements
of DASI and which failed adguately to disclose cettain
transactions between DASI and entities controlled by
Ciceconi and DiGinlio.

The defendants consented to the entry of final

Fudgments of permansnt injunction without admitting or
denying the allegations in the Commission's Complaint.
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In addition to the injunctive relicf, DRSI, Mark Serv,
Ciceoni and DiGiulio agreed to certain ather Court
ordered relief including the appointment of a Special
Lgent to further investigate the matters set forth in
the Complaint and to prepare a report setting forth his
findings, conclusions and recommendations as to the
maktterzs and transactions described in the Complaint.

SEC v. Computer Communications, Inc., et al.,
£ivil Action Ho, 21-24%0 {(DDC QOctober 19, 1981)

On QOctober 19, 1981, the Commission £filed a civil
injunctive acticn against Computer Communications, Inc.
{"CCI™), a producer of data communications processing
systems located in Torrance, California, and six of its
executive officers. The individuals named in the action
are Raymond E. High, COCI's president and board chairman,
Carlton E, Vanderbeek, CCI's executive vice president;
Ervin K. Dorff, CCI's senior vice president, Ronald
Trepp, formerly CCI's wvice president in charge of
marketing, and Eugene M. Guffan, CCI's treasurer and
secretary.

The Commissian's Complaint alleges that, in con-
nection with a public offering of CCI's common stack
under which the company raised more than $3.5 million
in July 1978, the defendant officers falsified CCI's
financial statements by prematursly recording revenue
and income relating to transactions which were not
yet consummated, By r2ason of the allsged improper
acecounting practices, the prospectus provided to in-
vestors in the public offering overstated CCI's revenue
and income by material amounts. The Complaint alleges
that the prespectus also misrepresented or failed teo
disclose material facts concerning CCI's business
cperations.

The Complaint further alleges that the defendant
officers continued to employ improper accounting prac-
tices subseguent to the public cffering, thereby in-
flating the revenues and income disclosed by CCI in
aanaal and periodic reports to the Commission in 1978
and 1979. In connection with the preparation of such
reports, the defendant officers are alleasd to have
falsified corporate records and misrepresented material
facts tp the independent accountants who examined CCI's
financial statements.
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Withoot admitting or denying the allegaticons of
the Complaint, CCI and the defendant cfficers consented
to the entry of a Final Judgment and Order under which
they were permanently enjoined from viclating antifraued,
reporting and recerdkeeping provisions of the federal
securities laws. The defendant officers were further
enjoined from viclating Commission rules which prohibit
the falsification of corporate records and the misre-—
presentation of material facts to the independent
auditeors who examine corporate financial statements.
The Court also ordered CCI to establish an audit com-
mittee of its Board of Directors to meonitor the cor-
poration's accounting practices.

SEC v. Tiffany Industries, Inc., et al., Ciwvil
Aetion No. Bi-1106~C(2) (E.D. Mo. Sept. 10, 1981}

The Commission filed a Complaint seeking in-
junctive and other eguitable relief against Tiffany
Industriez, Inc. ([("Tiffan¥"), a Mis=souri corporation
engaged in the manufacture and sale of grain storage
equipment for farm use, Farresll Kahn {"Kahn") former
president and a director of Tiffany, Abraham A. Appel
{("Appel™] formerly a director and chief financial
officer of Tiffany, and Joseph Simpkins {("Simpkins®)
Chairman of the Board of Tiffany, alleging viclations
of the anti-fraud, reporting and certain other provi=-
sions of the Federal securities laws.

The Complaint alleged that from 1976 through 1978
the defendants engaged in & ascheme to materially over-
state and misrepresent Tiffany's sales and earnings
reported in various filings with the Commission and in
various statements by the defendants te shareholders
and the public. The Complaint alleged that as a part
of the gcheme, Tiffany, Kahn and Appel forged documents
and created false documents which were placed among
Tiffany's books and records and were provided to Tiffany's
anditors during the course of their examinations of
Tiffany's financial statements. It was further alleged
that while the fraudulent scheme was in effect, Tiffany
issued 59 million of securities in a private sale using
inflated and overstated financial statements and other
materially false and misleading statements and omis-
sions both before the sale, in solicitation materizals,
and after the sale in cecrtifications of compliance with
the terms of the sale. The Commission's Complaint
alleged that Tiffany's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-0
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filed during 1976 and 1977 and i1ts Annual Report o©n
Form 10-¥ for the yaar ended December 31, 1976 and its
Proxy soliciting materials in connecticon with Tiffany's
1977 Annual Meeting of Shareheolders was materially
falgse and misleading and that Tiffany failed to file
Anrual Reports for the years ended December 31, 1977
and December 31, 15%7% and Quarterly reports on Form
10-0 during 1978 and 1979;

Simultaneously with the filing of the Complaint,
a Final Judgment of Permanent Injunction was entered
by the District Court against Kahn, who consented
without admitting or denying the allegaticns in the
Complaint. Kahn was enjoined and restrained from
violating Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and
Sections 10(b) and l4{a) of the Exchange Act and Rules
10b=5, l4a-3 and 14a2-9 thereunder and from aiding and
abetting wviolations of Section 13{a) and 13{b}{2) of
the Exchange Act.

On April 23, 1983, a Final Judgment was entered
against Tiffany and Final Orders were entered against
Simpkins and Apel. Each of the defendants consented to
the entry ©f the judgment or orders without admitting
or denying the allegations in the Commission's Com~
plaint., Tiffany was permanently enjoined from violat-
ing the antifraud, reporting, recordkeeping and proxy
provisions of the federal sescurities laws. Appel was
ordered not to viclate the same provisions. Simpkins
was ordered not to violate Sections 17(al(2) and
17{aY(3) of the Securities Act and Sectionsz 13ia),
13{bY({2) and 14(a) of the Exchangs Act and Rules 12b-20,
13a-1, 13a-13, l14a-3 a&nd l1l4z2-9 thersunder.

BEC v. Sam P. Wallace Company, Inc. et al., Ciwvil
Action Ho. 81-1%15 {DDC August 13, 1981}

On August 13, 1981, the Commissicon filed a civil
injunctive action sesking to enjoin the Sam P, Wallace
Company, Inc. {"Wallace"), a Dallas-based mechanical
contracting company, Robert D. Buckner, Chairman and
Chief Executive Officer of Wallace and Alfonso A.
Rodriquez, Executive Vice President and a Director of
Wallace, from further violations of Sections 100(b)
{antifraud}, 13{a) {(reportingl}, 1l4{a} (proxy) and 30A
{"unlawful foreign payments) of the Exchange Act and
RBules 10k-5, 1l2b-20, 13a-1 and l4a-9 thereunder. With-
cut admitting or denying the allegations contained in
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the Commission's Complaint, Wallace, Buckner, and
Rodriguez simultaneocusly with the filing of this action,
consented to the entry of judgments of permanent in-
junction.

The Complaint alleges that during the pericd from
about April 1980, Wallace, Buckner, Rodriguerz and others
engaged in a course of conduct by making, or causing to
be made, payments from Wallace bank accounts totalling
at least $1.39) million to a certain foreign official
to aid Wallce in procuring and maintaining contracts
and billings with a certain foreign government.

Furthermore, the Complaint alleges that, as part
of this course of conduct, Wallace, Buckner, Rodrigues
and others, directly or indirectly, disguised and
concealed said payments on Wallace's books and records
by uwtilizing, or causing to ke utilized certain false
accounting entries which did not reflect the true
nature and purpose of and false described the expendi-
tures used in the making of these payments to a certain
foreign official and filed and disseminated Wallace's
Annual Report of the year ended October 31, 1980 and
proxy solicitation materials which failed to disclose
the matters relating to these payments.

The settlement of these matters reguires, among
other things, that a Special Committee composed of
three independent Wallace directors investigate and
report to the full Beoard of Directors on matters
alleged in the Complaint and on all other relevant
matters. At the canclusion of this investigation,
Wallace has agreed to file a report of its iavesti-
gation with the Commission and the Court.

SEC v. McLouth Steel Corporation, Civil Action
No. 81-1373 (DPDC June 17, 1381)

The United States District Court entered a Final
Judgment of Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable
Relief restraining and enjoining the McLouth Steel
Corporation of Detroit, Michigan from further violations
of Section 17(a}(2} and {3) of the Securities Act and
Section 13{a) of the Exchange Act., Mclouth consented
to the entry of the Final Judgment without admitting or
denying the allegations in the Commission's Complaint.
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The Commission's Complaint alleged that MclLouth
filed with the Commission certain Annual Reports on
Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q which
contained false and misleading statements of material
facts regrding its financial condition and omitted
informaticon reguired by Commission rules and regula-
tions to be contained in‘'such reports. The Commission's
Complaint zlleged that McLouth viclated Section 13{a)
of the Exchange Act by improperly using the equity
method of accounting to account for its investment in
the Jewell Ceoal and Coke Company, of which McLouth
owned 19.87% of the outstanding Jewell common stock
and by failing to disclose, as required by Commission
rules and regulaticons, significant litigation with
Jewell over the terms of a long-term coke supply con-
tract. In addition, the Commission's Complaint alleged
that MeLouth viclated Section 17{a}(2) and {3) of the
Securities Act and Section 13(a) of the Bxchange Act by
improperly recognizing profits resulting from certain
inventory transactions and valuations. As a result of
certain of the wviclations, the Commission's Complaint
alleged that McLouth overstated its earnings or under-
stated its losses in the vears in guestion.

S5EC v. Consumers Scolar Electric Power Corporatiocn,
et al., Civil Action No. 81-1098 (DDC May 11, 1981)

On May 1l, 1981, Final Judgments of Permanent In-
junction were entered against Consumers Solar Electric
Powey Corporation [("CSEP") and Gerald M. Schflander
{"Schflander"), permanently enjoining them from further
viclating Sections 5 and 17(a) of the Securities Act
and Sections 10{b}, 12(g) and 13(a) of the Exchange
Act. In addition, the court ordered Stephen Wright
{"Wright") in an Undertaking, to refrain from viclating
Section 5 of the Securities Act and Sections 12{g} and
l3fa) of the Exchange Act. The defendants cansented
to the entry of the Judgment without admitting or
denying any of the allegations in the Commission's
Complaint.

The Commission charged in its Complaint that CSEP,
Schflander and Wright, since April 14, 1974, engaged
in the offer and sale of unregistered securities,
consisting of promissory notes and over 11,000,000
shares of CSEP stock, options and other rights, without
the use of prospectuses which met the reguirements of
the Securities Act and otherwise failed to comply with
the registration provisions of the Securities Act. It
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was further charged that the defendants filed or caused
the filing of inaccurate quarterly reports on Form
10-0 with the Commission and that CSEP and Schflander
vinlated the anti-fraud provisions of the Federal
securities laws by making misleading statements and
omitting to state materiad facts, concerning CSEP’s
products, assets, liabilities, securities and business
operations, in reports filed with the Commission and

in other communications sent to CSEP stockholders and
the public.

In the Judgment agains CSEP, the Court ordered
C5EP to retain an attorney familiar with and experienced
in Federal securities laws to review and approve all
of fers and sales of CSEP securities and all CSEP's
communications to its shareholders. Schflander was
ordexred not to make or disseminate any statement or
communication to the public or CSEP stockholders
concerning CSEP without review by CSEP's securities
counsel,

SEC wv. Litton Industries, Ing., Civil Action No.
81-0589 (DPC March 12, 1981)

On March 12, 1981, the Commission filed a civil
injunctive acticn against Litton Industries Inc. alleg-
ing viclations ©f the pericdic reporting provisions of
the Exchange xct in connection with Litton's accounting
for costs in excess of contract values on commercial
and military shipbuilding contracts.

The Commission's Complaint alleges that Litton
did not have adeguate grounds for deferring 128 million
of excess costs incurred in connection with a cormercial
building contract awarded in 1968 for financial report-
ing purposes in light of the nature of the excess
costs, the lack of accounting records sufficient to
support a segregation of start-up costs from contract
operating costs, and the lack of assured revenues
against which to absorb the costs. The Complaint
further alleges that Litton in failing to disclose
costs incurred in connection with a Havy contract
which grew from %75 million in 1%73 to approximately
$500 million by 1978, relied upon inadguate grounds.

On March 12, the United States Digtrict Court for

the District of Columbia entered a Pinal Orvder reguir-
ing Litten to file all annual and gquarterly reports,
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when required to be filed, and reguiring that such
reports are complete and accurate and otherwise in
accordance with the reporting provisions of the
Exchange Act.

The Final Order alsoc directed Litton to comply
with certain additicnal undertakings made by the
company. The firgt undertaking provides that Litton
shall, for a period of three years, submit cost de-
ferral and revenue recognition determinations relating
to certain military procurement contracts where sub-
stantial overruns and disputes are invelved to a2 review
by its audit committee. With respect to such determi-
nations, Litton shall either implement the recommen-
dations of the audit committee or disclose the relevant
facts in a filing with the Commission.

The second vndertaking provides that Litton shall
retain an Independent Consultant to examine the proce-
dures in place by which the company estimates and
accounts for costs in excess of contract values with
respaect to military procurement contracts of its ship-
building division. The Independent Consultant shall
prepare and submit to Litton's Board of Directors a
report setting forth the results of its examination
and its reccmmendations, which shall be implemented
by Litton, with respect to the procedures under review.

SEC v. El1 Dorado International, Inc., 2t al.,
Civil Action No. B1-0D532 (DDC March 5, 1981)

On March 5, 19%)] the Commission filed a civil in-
junctive action against El Dorado International, Inc.,
Deil 0. Gustafson, Roger F. Newstrum, InnTernational.
Inc., Hetel Conguistador, Inc., 4/b/a/ Tropicana Hotel
and Country Club, Consolidated Finanacial Corporation
and Jay B. Brown.

The Commission alleged in its Complaint that from
September 1978 to June 1979, the defendants engaged in
a scheme purswant to which InnTernational attempted to
merge with El Dorado through an exchange of InnTerna-
tional stock for El Dorado stock resulting inm the con-
trol of El Doradeo passing to Gustafson; that Gustafson
diverted 51,960,000 of El Dorade's funds by causing the
advance of such funds to Gustafson, CFC, InnTernational
and Conguistador for the bepefit of Gustafson and his
related corporations; that advances of certain funds
from El Dorado to InnTernational and Conguistador and
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pcertain actions taken toward effecting the attempted
merger of InnTernational and El Doradeo occurred without
prior approval from Nevada gaming aovthorities and im
violation of Nevada gaming laws; and that the defendants
made or facilitated the making of numercus false and
misleading representations and disclosures in filings
with the Commission, to El Dorado's board of directors
and shareholders, to the public and others in furthe-
rance of such scheme.

The Commission also alleged that Brown and his
firm represented InnTernational and Conguistador
during the attempted mepger and that certain activities
of Brown and certain other members of his firm facili-
tated the conduct by Gustafson alleged in the Complaint.
This gonduct allegedly involved certain representations
made to E) Dorade concerning Nevada law and the status
of the entities involved.

On March 5, 1981, the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia entered Final Judgments
of Permanent Injunction against El Dorado International,
Inc., Deil 0. Gustafson, Roger F. Newstrum, InnTerna-
tional, Inec., Hotel Conguistador, Inc., d/b/a the
Tropicana Hotel and Country Club and Consolidated
Financial Corporation permanently enjoining them from
Eurther viclations of anti-fruad provisions of the
Securities Act and the Exchange Act. In addition, El
Dorade, Gustafson and Wewstrum were enjoined from
further viclations of the reporting provisions of the
Exchange Act. El Dorade and Gustafson also were en-
joined from further violations of the recordkeeping
provision of the Foreign Cerrupt Practices Act. The
above named defendants consented Lo the entry of the
Final Judgments without admitting or denying the alle-
gations in the Commission's Complaint.

In addition to the entry of the Final Judgments
permanently enjoining the defendants from violating
the Federal securities laws, the Court also ordered
that Gustafson, for a period of four years, and Newstrum
for a peried of two vears, not serve as an officer or
a director, or be a contrelling shareholder, of El
Dorado or any other issuer whose securities are traded
through the facilities of a national securities ex-—
change or in the over-thecounter market. Gustafsﬂq
was alsc cordered not to acguire additional securities
of E1l bPorade or to exercise contrsl over the business
affairs of El Dorado for a pericod of four years or to
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vote any security of El Dorado in any manner inconsis-
tent with the terms of the Judgment to which he con-
sented. The Court further ordersd Conguistador, or
Gustafscon if Conguistader is unable, to pay to El
Dorado the sum of $83,781.00 for reimbursement of
expenses incurred by El Dorado in connection with
matters alleaed in the Commisgsicon's Complaint.

On February 16, 1983, the United States District
Court for the Distriect of Columbia entered an Order,
whereby Goodman, Oshins, Brown & Singer, Chartered, a
Las Vegas, Nevada law firm was ordersd not to viclate
Sections 17{a)(2) and (3) of the Securities Act. The
Order was entered pursuant to the stipulation of Goodman
Cshins, Jay H. Brown, Esg., a member of the Goodman
Gshins law firm, and the Commissicn whereby Goodman
Oshins was substituted as a party for Brown, Goodman
Gshins alsc aqreed to maintain procedurez, for a period
of not less than two years, designed to prevent certain
conduct alleged in the Complaint. Goodman, Ushins
stipulated and agreed to the Order without admitting or
denying the allegaticons in the Commission's Complsint.
Brown withdrew his Answer and Amended Answer to the
Complaint. The action was simultaneously dizmissed
against Brown.

SEC v. Charles W. Petersen, ot al., Civil Action
Ho. BO-2819 (DDC Hov. 4, 1%HO0)

The Commissicn's Complaint alleged that Charles W.
Petersen ("Petersen®), formerly Executive Vice Presi-
dent of J.B. Lippincott Company {"Lippincott®™), and
Jeseph F.X. Gillin {"Gillin"), formerly the Treasurer
and Comptroller of Lippincott, filed or caused to be
filed annual and cother periodic reports, including
Lippincett's Annual Report on Form 10-¥ for 1977 and
Quarterly Reports for interim pericds in 1977, which
contained emissions and untrue statements of material
facts. On March 31, 1978 following an announcement
of a tentative agreement for the merger of Lippincott
and Harper & Row Publishers, Inc., Lippincott filed
ifts Annual Report on Porm 10-K for 1977 reporting het
income of $32,277, 1In August 1878, following a review
by accountants on behalf of Lippincott, Lippincott
filed an amendment to its Annual Report for 1977 re-
flacting substantial adjustments and reporcting a net
loss for 1977 of §1.876,000. The Commission alleged
in its Complaint that net income, retained earnings
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and certain assets, including accounts receivable, of
Lippincott were materially overstated in financial
statements in Lippincott's hnnual Reports as orviginally
filed, It alleged that net income and accounts re—
ceivable were overstated due to, among other reasons,
Lippincott's failure to adjust its accounts to reflect
forgiveness of indebtedness, erroneous balances, unre-
conciled differences between control and detail accounts
and uncollectable amounts. Lippincott was merged inte
Harper & Row in September 1378 following an unsuccess-
ful cffer for Lippincott's common stocck under terms
less favorable than originally announced.

Simultanecusly with the filing of the Complaint,
Petersen and Gillin consented to the entry of Final
Judgments of Permanent Injunction without admitting or
denying the allegations in the Commission's Complaint.

SEC v. Citizens and Sgouthern National Bank, Civil
Action 80-1821lA (N.D. Ga., October 21, 1980}

On October 21, 1980Q, the Commission filed a civil
injunctive action against the Citizens and Southern
National Rank {("C&S"), in the United States DRistrict
Court for the Northern district of Georgia. In its
Complaint, the Commission alleged that C&S had vio-
lated Section 1l0(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10h-5
thereunder by failing to make adequate disclosure of:
{a) Cs&S5S"' practice of establishing and acquiring control
of certain correspondent banks in Georgia; (b} C&s*
practice of lending money to its officers at preferen—
tial interest rates without required periodic reduc-
tions in principal to finance stock purchases by those
officers of banks which C&S wished to control; (c) C&5*
officers practice of negotiating on behalf of C&S
to acguire banks in which they them=selves were share-
holders, and which acquisitions resulted in large
profits for the acquired banks, including the C&S
opfficers, directors and friends of the persons who
were shareholders; (d) Cs5' failure to establish an
adequate reserve for loan losses as of year-end 19%76;
{e] the assumptions underlying C&S' valuation of its
portfolio of real estate collateral and other real
estate owned; and, {(f) the management by C&5 as invest-
ment adviser 0f the affairs of Citizens and Southern
Realty Investors, and contingent liabkilities of C&S
arizing from that management.
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C&8, without admitting or denying the allegations
of the Complaint, consented to the entry of a Final
Judgment of Permanent Injunction. As part of the Finpal
Judgment, C&5 agreed to establish certain committees of
its Board of Directors and to engage independent con-
sultants to establish progedures, and to monitor com-
pliance with those procedures, to prevent a regccurrence
of the matters alleged in the Commission's Complaint.

SEC v. Tan T. 3lli=on, et al., C.a. Mo. Bl1-0Q1l4-RPA
(N.D. Cal., September 29, 1980) (aAllison I)

On Septemper 29, 1980, the Commission filed a com-
plaint against ILan T. Alliscn ("allison") and a number
of other entities and individuals for vieclations of the
antifraud, anti-mapipulative and registration provisions
of the Securities Act and the Exchange Act and the
pericdic reporting and stock ownership reporting
provisions of the Exchange Act. The Commission's
Complaint alleged that Allison and others, participated
in a scheme to defraud in connection with promotions of
two corporations, Olympic Gas & 0il Inec., ("Olympic®)
and SNG & Qil Energy Co. ("SNG") which had no substan-
tial operatiocns, by, among other things, filing false
and misleading statements in registration s=tatements
concerning ¢ontribution of assets by new majority
owners of the companies and shareholder ownership:
manipulating the markets in the two securities at the
time of the opening of over-the-codnter traidng; making
false and misleading statements during television
interviews and in press releases and research reprots;
and making false and misleading financial statements
in £ilings with the Commission.

Several of the defendants consented to the entry
of permanent injunctions against viclations of the
antifruad, registration and reporting provisions of the
Exchange Act. 1In addition, the Court ordered cne of
the corporations to make corrective filings and appoint
two independent directors satisfactory to the Commis-
sion. As to the remaining defendants, the Commission
is seeking both preliminary and final injunctions and
orders freezing assets and reguiring disgorgement of
profits.

The U.5. PRistrict Court for the Horthern District
of California issued an Opinion and Order granting the
Commission's motion for partial summary Jjudgment
against 15 defendants. The Court zlso entered a Final
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Judgment permanently enjcining the 15 defendants from
violating Section % of the Securities Act of 1923. The
Court found that Ian T. Allison and Fred K. Austin of
Santa Rosa, California and 13 corporations violated
Section 5 of the Securities Act through their partici-
pation in vnregistered distribotions of securities of
Clympic Gas & 0il, Inc. and SHG & 0Qil Energy Company
in 1%7% and 1980. The Court found that a btroad
injunction was necessary to protect the public but
deferred action on the Commission's reguest for dis-
gorgement of profite until trial of related securities
fraud charges pending in the case against the defen-
dants.

In February 1280, the court entered an Order
directing Gas Y Petrole Olympico 5.A. to pay $600,009
to persons who purchased securities of Olympic and SHG
during 1979 and 1980. Gas ¥ Petrolec consented to the
entry of the order without admitting or denying the
allegations contained in the Commission's Complaint.

SEC v. Sheldon L. Hart, et al., Civil Action
No.78-0065 {DDC, May 9, 1980}

On January 16, 1972, the Commission filed a
civil injunctive action against certain former officers
of National Telephone Co., Inc. ["Waticnal") and Price
Waterhouse & Co. {"PW"}, Haticnal's former independent
agditors. The Commisgion's Complaint charged that
Shelden L. Hart ("Hart"), Chalrman, President and Trea-
surer of National, three other corporate officers, and
PW had viclated federal securities laws in connection
with the filing of false and misleading financial
statements between 1973 and 1975, The Complaint
charged that Hart and the other officers made false
and misleading disclosure as to the company's deterio-
rating financial condition in 1974 and 1875, and the
provisions of a credit agreement the company entered
inte in late 1974 which severely restricted the com-
pany's coperations., Simultansously with the filing of
the Complaint, each of the defendants., except Hart,
entered into settlement of the case.

Oor May 9, 1980, after extensive pre-trial dis-
covery, Hart consented to the entry of a final judgment
of permanent injunction and other relief enjoining Hart
frem violating the antifraud and reporting provisions
of the federal securites laws and from making misre-
presentations to accountants in connection with the
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preparation of filings with the Commission. ' The judg-
ment also barred Hart from being a director or, under
such company had and maintained an audit committee
composed of unaffiliated directors, with certain de-
fined responsibilities with regard to S5EC filings,
disclosure and accounting matters.

SEC v. Coleco Industries, Inc., Civil Action No.
§0-0591 (ppC, March 5, 1980}

On March 5, 1980, the Commission filed a civil
injunctive action against Coleco Industries Inc.
{"Coleco™} based upon the filing of false and miglead-
ing interim reports by Colecn. The Complaint alleged
that the company misstated its interim results of
operations by failing to both adequately reserve for
returns of defective productsz and to timely accrue for
write-downs of defective inventeory. In additicon, the
company failed to discloze a2 change in management
policy with respect to the return of defective mer-
chandise and the different methods used to compute
cost of sales for intervim as opposed to year—-end
periods.

Coleco consented to the entry of a permanent
injunction against violationz of the reporting provi-
sions of the Exchange Act and a court-ordered under-
taking requiring the company to strengthen internal
controls, increase the authority and responsibility
of the audit committee, and report annually to the
koard of directors on the company's internal contrals
and accounting procedures.

SEC v, Gulf + Western Ind., Inc., et al., Civil
Action Wo. 79-=-3201 (DDC Wov. 26, 1979}

The Commission's Complaint alleged that during
the period from 1968 to date, G+W, Charles Bluhdorn
and Donald Gaston, directly and indirectly, engaged in
courses of conduct with respect to material transac-
tions, activities and events of the Company. &S part
of these courses of conduct, the defendants éendaged in
improper financial reporting and made false and mislead-
ing disclosures and omitted to disclose material infor-
mation concerning G+W's business gperations, financial
gondition and management activities in filings with the
Commission and documents disseminated to shareholders.
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The Commission's Complaint requests the Court
to enjoin G+W, Bluhdorn, and Gaston from violating
the antifraud, reporting and proxy provisions of the
Federal securities laws. The Complaint further re-
quests the Court to grant additional eguitable relief,
including the appointment. of a review person to further
investigate certain matters, appropriate accountings
and orders of restitution or disgorgement, the amend-
ment or correction of prior filings with the Commission,
arnd the establishment of appropriate acccounting and
ayditing procedures and procedures for moenitoring the
company's operations on a continuing bhasis.

In October 1981, the District Court entered an
order settling this matter. It was stipulated and
ayreed that GaW, its subsidiaries, its officers and
directors and certain others shall not wviolate S&ction
17{a} of the Securities Act and Sections 10{(b} and
13(a}) of the Exchange Act and Rules 10b-5, 13a-1 and
13a-13 thereunder. G+W also stipulated and agreed to
maintain certain policias, practices and procedures
relating to the de=signation of unaffiliated directors
on its Board of Directors and the maintenance of an
Audit Committee with a majority of unaffiliated direc-
tors for specified pesricds. It was also stipulated and
. agreed that under G+W's By-Laws, which may not in this
regard he amended or revoked for five years, the Auwdit
Committes will have certain additicnal responsibilities,
functions and powers, which are incorpeorated in the
agreement.

G+W alsc stipulated and agreed that it would de-
signate the Audit Committee as investment committes for
certain of its employee pension funds, would retain
independent inpvestment advisers and that its Audit
Committee would establish procedurss o insure the
independence of the investment adviger. G+W further
stipulated and agreed that it, its officers, directors
and certain other related persons would not effect any
securities transactions with G+W's pension funds and
would not effect such transactions or contribute secu-
rities to the G+W Foundation or any other charitable
organization controlled by G+W, within certain limits
and with certain exceptions. The Commission agreed to
terminate with prejudice its actlon against all defen-
dants and the Answers of all defandants were withdrawn
and these actions were embodied in the Order of the
Court.
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SEC v. American_Financial Ceorp.. et 2l., Civil
Action No. 79-1701 (DDC July 2, 1%79)

The Commission's Complaint alleges that Amevican
Financial Corp. ("AFC"); Carl Lindner {"Lindner"),
President, Chairman of the Beard, and controlling
shareholder of AFC:; Charles Keating, Jr. ("HKeating®™),
former Executive Vice President and director; and
Donald KlekKamp ("Klekamp"), former director of an AFC
subsidiary viclated the antifraud, reporting and proxy
provisions of the Federal securities laws.

According to the Commissicon's Complaint, Lindner
and Keating caused, authorized or permitted a bank
subsidiary of AFC to extend substantial loans on pre-
ferential terms to officers and directors of AFC and
to other par=zons assocjated with AFC, its subsidiaries,
Lindner and Keating. The Complaint further alleged
that as the financial condition of the borrowers
deteriorated from 1973 through 1976, demands on the
prior loans were not made and new loans were exented
enabling the borrowers to pay interest on the prior
l2ans and service loans from others.

The Complaint also alleged that Lindner and Keating
caused a subsidiary of AFPC to advance funds to Klekamp
for the purchase of AFC stock on the open market. The
subsidiary failed to disclose these leans in a regi-
stration statement filed with the Commsision. While
the subsidiary did disclose the extension of such lcoans
in its annual report £iled with the Commission, it
failed to disclose relevant facts and circumstances
concerning the leoans. AFC and its subsidiary also made
false veporting in filings with the Commission concern-
ing leoans to Klekamp, The Complaint alleged numerous
other viclations concerning the extension of loans by
AFC suhsidiaries.

The defendants consented to the entry of Final
Judgments of Permanent Injunction enjoining them from
further viclations of the antifraud, reporting and
proxy violations. Additionally, the order consented
to by the defendants required AFC to establish and
maintain an audit committee of its board of directors
consisting of at least two directors not having any
previocus business affiliations with AFC or its subsi-
diaries and to amend and correct its prior filings
with the Commission with respect to matters alleged
in the Complaint.

95



